OP \$165.00 508581

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631182

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBVA USA		03/10/2021	Banking Corporation: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	Suite 3000		
Internal Address:	400 North Ashley Drive		
City:	Татра		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33602		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5085816	WILSONHCG
Registration Number:	4894942	WILSONHCG RESEARCH INSTITUTE
Registration Number:	4547201	RPO: REDEFINED
Registration Number:	4236794	PUTTING RECRUITMENT BACK IN RPO.
Registration Number:	4236743	RPOPTIMIZED
Registration Number:	4022458	BETTER PEOPLE, BETTER BUSINESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Jeffrey R Cadwell

Phone: 612.492.6842

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R. Cadwell
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 504003-00042

TRADEMARK REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0415

900601630

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/				
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2021				
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Goldeneye - BBVA Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif					
source=Goldeneye - BBVA Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif					
source=Goldeneye - BBVA Release of S	Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif				
source=Goldeneye - BBVA Release of S	Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif				

source=Goldeneye - BBVA Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0416

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made effective as of March 10, 2021, by BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation (in such capacity, "Agent") on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below)) in favor of Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and certain of its affiliates, as borrowers, the lenders party thereto, the Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of February 21, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 21, 20202 (the "Recorded Security Agreement"), granting the Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Secured Parties among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property assets, including the Collateral (as defined in the Recorded Security Agreement) and trademark registrations and applications listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Recorded Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") against the Intellectual Property on March 6, 2020, at Reel 6884, Frame 0888; and

WHEREAS, with respect to the Intellectual Property, the Grantor has satisfied all of its obligations to the Secured Parties and has requested that the Agent terminate and release all of its security interests in and liens on the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

terminates, releases, and discharges all of its security interest in and liens on and licenses of the Intellectual Property including but not limited to those identified in Exhibit A hereto, and the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above. The Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other applicable governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. The Agent authorizes the Grantor (or its authorized representatives, including its legal counsel) to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary (including, but not limited to, the execution, acknowledgment, procurement and delivery of any further documents

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0417

and other acts as may reasonably be requested by the Grantor) to fully effectuate the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release effective as of the date first written above.

BBVA USA

By:_______
Name:__Kayle Green
Title: __Senior Vice President

TRADEMARKS

Exhibit A

MARK	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner of Record
EMPOWER ECOMETRICS	87609696	9/15/2017			Pending	Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc. dba WilsonHCG
WILSONHCG	86958640	3/30/2016	5085816	11/22/2016	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc. dba WilsonHCG
WILSONHCG RESEARCH INSTITUTE	86645531	5/29/2015	4894942	2/2/2016	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc. dba WilsonHCG
RPO: REDEFINED	86085974	10/8/2013	4547201	6/10/2014	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc. dba WilsonHCG
PUTTING RECRUITMENT BACK IN RPO.	85558890	3/2/2012	4236794	11/6/2012	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, LLC DBA WilsonHCG
RPOPTIMIZED	85553160	2/27/2012	4236743	11/6/2012	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, LLC DBA WilsonHCG

TRADEMARK REEL: 007217 FRAME: 0420

MARK	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Owner of Record
BETTER PEOPLE, BETTER BUSINESS	85235332	2/7/2011	4022458	9/6/2011	Registered	Wilson Human Capital Group, LLC DBA WilsonHCG
HEAD2HEAD	77809295	08/20/2009	3915599	2/8/2011	Registered	Head2Head Inc. (Wilson Human Capital Group, Inc.)